
    

 
Staff Report  

Council Meeting Date: May 12, 2025 

Subject: PWRDS-2025-09 Award Tender - Hot Mix Pavement and E5 

McAllister Bridge Work 

Report from:      Julie Hamilton, Coordinator of Infrastructure & Development 

Attachments:    2025 Hot Mix Pavement Tender Results   

 

Recommendation    

Be It Resolved that Council approves report PWRDS-2025-09 Award Tender – Hot 
Mix Pavement and E5 McAllister Bridge Work; and  

Awards the contracts for Item 1 - Chesley – 2nd St. SE, Chesley Lawn Bowling, 
Item 2 -Paisley – Church St. from BR3 to Ross St. and Item 3 - Paisley – Balaklava 

St. from George St. to James St. to Multiple Enterprises Inc.; and 

Awards the contract for Item 4 - Tara – Tara Arena north ball diamond driveway to 

MacDonnell Excavating Ltd.; and  
 

Awards the contract for Item 5 - Elderslie – Concession 10 north of 15 Sdrd South 
Elderslie, Item 6.1 E5 McAllister Bridge Work and Item 6.2 Sideroad 15 from Con 2 

Elderslie to Bruce County Rd 11 to E.C. King Contracting.  

 

Background 

 The 2025 Capital Budget includes funds to complete road resurfacing projects in the 
following locations:  

Item 1 - Chesley – 2nd St. SE, Chesley Lawn Bowling 
Item 2 - Paisley – Church St. from BR3 to Ross St. 

Item 3 - Paisley – Balaklava St. from George St. to James St. 
Item 4 - Tara – Tara Arena north ball diamond driveway 

Item 5 - Elderslie – Concession 10 north of 15 Sdrd South Elderslie (as part of the    
larger project at the intersection of Concession 10 & Sideroad 15) 

Item 6.2 - Elderslie – Sideroad 15 from Con 2 Elderslie to Bruce County Rd 11 

 



 

 

At the March 10, 2025, meeting, Council approved repair necessary on E5-McAllister 

bridge as identified in the 2024 OSIM report received following the budget process. The 
bridge (Item 6.1) is located within the road section of Sideroad 15 to be resurfaced and 

the repairs will be completed prior to the paving work.   
 

Staff issued a tender for Hot Mix Pavement and the work to E5-McAllister bridge in 

collaboration with B.M. Ross & Associates, the municipality’s bridge engineer.  

 

Due to the varying scope of the work in the tender, it was broken down into six (6) 

different items and the Municipality reserves the right to award each item individually or 
combined.  

 

Analysis  

Tenders closed on May 5, 2025, at 11:00 a.m. and submissions were received from six 

(6) Contractor’s.  
 

B.M. Ross reviewed the two lowest bridge submissions for completeness and 

provided a recommendation to award the bridge work and road surfacing in item 6 

to E.C. King Contracting.  
 

A summary of Staff’s recommendation for award is provided in the table below. 

(Exclusive of HST) 

 

Contractor Item 1 Item 2 Item 3 Item 4 Item 5 
Item 6.1 

Item 6.2 

Budget  $15,000 $17,400 $17,000 $15,000 

Included in 

larger 
project 

amount of 
$263,193 

6.1 $94,500 

6.2 $166,000 

Multiple 

Enterprises 
Inc 

$9,686.25 $19,987.50 $16,143.75   
 
 

E.C. King 

Contracting 
    $35,033.00 

6.1 

$97,913.50 
6.2 

$177,187.50 

 

MacDonnell 

Excavating 
   $3,750.00   

 

 

 

 



 

Link to Strategic/Master Plan 

6.4 Leading Financial Management  

 

Financial Impacts/Source of Funding/Link to Procurement Policy 

Items 1,2,3,4,6.2 have a total cost of $226,755. The projects will be funded 

through their respective capital accounts as per the approved 2025 Capital Budget 
which has a combined balance of $230,400. 

Item 5 - Elderslie – Concession 10 north of 15 Sdrd South Elderslie will be funded 
though account 21-TRAN-0002 ROADS – Sideroad #15 Roadway (02-2574) with 

the total budget amount of $263,193. 

Item 6.1 – E5 McAllister Bridge Work will be funded from the surplus funds of the 

tandem plow truck from 25-TRAN-0021 (02-4052) VEH&EQUIP (E) – Tandem Plow 
Truck, as approved by Council in report PWRDS-2025-03 - Structure E5 - 

Waterproof and Pave.   

  

Approved by: Emily Dance, Chief Administrative Officer  

https://pub-arranelderslie.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=8553
https://pub-arranelderslie.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=8553

	Policy

